Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

2.17B

Name of Company

Freedom Renewables Limited

Company number

07331792

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Manchester
District Registry

Court case number

2533 of 2015

L, Gorden Craig

(a) Insert full name(s) Refresh Recovery Limited

and address(es) of

West Lancashire Investment Centre
administrator(s)

Maple View
White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale, WN8 9TG

* Delete as applicable

THURSDAY

attach a copy of *my-/ eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b} 15 July 2015

O eu

Administrator

Signed

Dated 15 July 2015

Contact Details

You de not have to give aay wontact information

in the box cpposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel
record
BX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4BQBY1K"
A22 16/07/2015 #388

COMPANIES HOUSE




refresh recovery

Report to Creditors

FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED
(COMPANY NUMBER: 07331792)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

15 July 2015

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY

NUMBER 2533 of 2015

REFRESH RECOVERY LIMITED

WEST LANCASHIRE INVESTMENT CENTRE
MAPLE VIEW

WHITE MOSS BUSINESS PARK
SKELMERSDALE

LANCASHIRE

WN8 9TG



FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

Contents

© 0O ~N O O A W N =

e T T R N
B N AW A O

Glossary

Intraduction

Source of the Practitioners Initial Introduction and Previous Involvement

Statutory Information

Background and events leading to the Administrator's Appointment

Purpose and Progress of the Administration

Statement of Affairs

Receipts and Payments ‘
Investigation |
Administrators’ Costs

Conclusion of the Administration

EC Regulations

Agreement of Proposais

Creditors Committee

The Administrator's Proposals

Additional Resolutions

Appendices

~N O bk W N =

Statutory Information
Draft Statement of Affairs
Receipts and Payments Account

Administrator's Time Costs

Refresh Recovery Limited Schedute of Charge out rates and Dishursements
Proof of Debt Form

Form 2 21B

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWARBLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

15 July 2015

1 Glossary

the Company Freedom Renewables Limited {registration number
07331792)

the Administrator Gordon Craig of Refresh Recovery Limited, West Lancashire
Investment Centre, Maple View, White Moss Business Park,
Skelmersdale Lancashire, WN8 9TG

Refresh Recovery Refresh Recovery Limited

the Appointment Date 22 May 2015, being the date of appoiniment of the
Administrator

the Appointor Mr Sean Suffield - Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

the Director Mr Sean Suffield

the Bank HSBC Bank Pic, the Company’s bankers

the Solicitors Turner Parkinson LLP

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge
1s created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of
the Company’s property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisztion) shall be made available to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors

QFC Qualifying Fioating Charge

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

SoA Statement of Affars

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment)

Regulations 2006

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

15 July 2015

BIS

ICAEW

the Act

the Rules

EC Regulation

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements

SIP9

SIP 13

SIP 15

The Department of Business Innovation and Skills

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

The Adminustrator's firms external supplies of incidental
services specifically identfiable to the case

The Administrator’s firms internal costs and expenses In
dealing with the Admimistration that compromises a cost
allocation

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(E & W), Remuneration of
Office Holders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (E & W), Acquisition of

assets of insolvent companies by directors

Statement of Insolvency Practice 15 (E & W), Functions to

Commiuttees i formal mnsolvencies

refresh recovery



FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

2 Introduction

The Administrator was appointed Admmstrator of the Company in High Court of Justice,
Manchester District Registry, Chancery Dmsion, on the Appointment Date Court
admimstration number 2533 of 2015

The appointment was made by the Appointor, 1n accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1
of the Act

The purpose of Administration, as defined under the provisions of the Act, 1s for the
Administrator 1o perform his functions with the foltowing three objectives

* Rescue the Company as a Going Concern,

s Achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the Company were wound up {(without first being in Administration),

= Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors,

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrator now reports to
creditors and sets out his proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration and for the

conduct of the Admimnistration

This report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance
with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

3 Source of the Practitioners Initial Introduction and Previous Involvement

It should be noted that prior to being approached by the Directors neither Gordon Craig nor any
other members of staff at Refresh Recovery Limited had a significant professional relationship
with the Company itself and the only involvement of Refresh Recovery Limited was a request
by Mr Sean Suffield, as both director of the Company and QFC Holder, for a meeting with Mr
Craig to discuss the financial situation of the Company upon which it was discovered that the
Company was insolvent and that the Directors should undertake an insolvency procedure
Discusstons were also held with Marketinvoice Limited, the second QFC Holder who advised

that they had no objection to the appointment of Mr Craig as Administrator

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

4 Statutory Information

A summary of the Company’s statutory information, as shown at Companies House is set out in

Appendix 2

5. Background and Events leading to the Administrator’'s Appointment

Important Note  The information contamned in this section has been provided by the Director of

the Company

The Company was Incorporated on 30 July 2010 as Green Man Energy Solutions Limited
before changing its name to its present style on 19 March 2012 and traded from premises at
The Tube Business Centre, 86 North Street, Manchester M8 8RA within the “Freedom Energy
Group” of Companies (the Group”)

With the British Government having signed up to the Kyoto Protocol on the reduction of
“greenhouse gases”, the onus had been placed on the Energy companies to reduce carbon
emissions The energy companies set-aside funding for this work to be undertaken, enabling
measures to be installed giving a reduction in CO2 The Group was established to undertake
the energy assessments, and for carrying out the stages for installation after the energy

assessment

The energy efficiency test was a fundamental part of the clam process Without this, a claim
would not be processed It was this test that determined whether or not a property would benefit
from a specific energy efficient measure — the test would clearly show a recommendation on the

report should it be deemed beneficial

Having ascertained how the Energy Company Obligation (*ECQ") funding was to be accessed,
the Group approached and undertook work mainly for Scottish Southern Electric (“SSE”) and
alse undertook work for N-Power and E-on In adiditon the Group began obtaining approval to
undertake the deltvery of installation measures on properties, once having received the Energy

Performance Certificate
In order to generate business a sister Company within the Group (Eco Energy Sales) would
canvass selected areas by knocking on doors within the area and seeing whether the

householder would be interested In reducing therr “carbon foctprint” Where no answer was

received the canvassers would post leaflets through the letter-box

refresh recovery



FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

Once an enquiry was received the lead would be passed to Inspire Instaliations (another sister
Company within the Group) who would check to see whether the required work could be
undertake 1& mnstalling more energy efficient bollers and cavity wall installation and this
information would be passed to Green Deal Assessors (*GDA”) within the Group to evaluate the
hkely savings and costs Once the GDA had approved the report on the savings the installation
would be undertaken and, when completed, the customer wouid sign off the paperwork
Freedom Renewables would then buy the work off Inspire installations and the claim would then

be submitted to the Energy Company

The onginal contract held with SSE was of a high rate value and provided a good return to the
Company However, carbon footpnnt savings rates payable by the Energy Companies began to
be reduced and, with the Company tied into a long contract with SSE at higher rates, SSE could
not reduce the rates under the contract as they had with other Companies

By May 2014, when the onginal contract expired, SSE had not paid out for 2 years' worth of
claims submitted by the Company tolalling approximately £2 2Milhon and the Company had to
rely on its’ cash flow to carry on buying m work SSE approached the Company to ascertain
whether they wanted a new contract but with lower rates However the Company commenced
Itigation against SSE in July 2014 and obtained summary judgment agamst SSE in December
2014

SSE then counter-clamed against the Company suggesting that the claims submitted were
false and, when asked to support ther assertion, SSE did not mention it again SSE also
suggested that there was mis-administration on customers’ signatures and duplicate
submissions The Director sought a face to face meeting with SSE but this has not been

achievable and the litigation 1s on-going

Qn 15 April 2015 the proposed Administrator met with the Directors and therr legal advisers to
discuss the financial pasition of the Company At this meeting, the Director advised that the
Company was unable to pay its debts when they fell due and consequently was insolvent
Refresh Recovery discussed with the Directors the various options available to the Company
and recommended that the Company be placed into Administration This course of action was
alsc approved by the director, Mr Sean Suffield and Marketinvoice Limited in their capacities as

holders of Qualifying Floating Charges

The Administrator considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the ICAEW's ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

preventing tum from accepting the appomntment The Administrator was therefore subsequently

appointed on the Appointment Date

6 Purpose and Progress of the Administration

In accordance with the purpose of Administration, as outlhined in Section 2, the initial objective of
an Administration 1s to rescue the Company as a going concern  To achieve this objective the
Company would require a significant capital injection which the Director did not have available,
having already invested £800,000 into the business, and the Company could not offer any

secunty to obtain any further financial support

Alternatively thrs objective could have been achieved by the introduction of a CVA However,
following a review of the Company’s financial positions it was concluded that the turnover of the
business did not generate sufficient turnover to create a sufficient surplus that could be
contributed to the CVA  The Administrator therefore concluded that this objective was a not

feasible option

In accordance with the purpose of Administratton, as outiined in Section 2, the secondary
objective of an Administration i1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up In this regard the main asset of the
Company 1s the SSE book debt, which 1s currently heavily Litigated, and it was not anticipated
that this would realised in a Liquidation scenario as a Winding Up Petition had been 1ssued
against the Company This objective cannot be achieved as the costs associated with the
pursuit of the SSE claim, together with the position of the secured creditors (both fixed and
floating), would not see any greater realisation for the creditors as a whole

The Administrator therefore can achieve the third objective which is to realise property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors thus complying with the

term of the Administration Order

6.1 Asset Realisations
611 Chattel Assets

The Company had use of office fixtures, fitings and computers which were owned by the Group
and therefore it was uneconomical to ascertain what, if any, of these fixtures were owned
separately by the Company, and therefore any such assets were abandoned at the premises
There are therefore no expected realisations from the Company’s chattel assets

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

612 Boock Debts — SSE Claim

At the Appointment Date, the Company has, in its books, a sum of £2,205,180 due to them from
SSE of which £1,646,891 1s subject to a legal action, as previously mentioned in this report, and
which has been disputed by SSE and who themselves have counter-claimed against the
Company That matter is currently with solicitors and it 1s uncertain at this time as to how much
of this debt will be realised The remanung sum of £558,289 1s being reviewed to ascertain how

much of that sum is also recoverable

Of the £1,646,891 that 1s being pursued through legal channels, a sum of £732,145 of that claim
15 subject to a factored Invoice in favour of Marketinvoice Limited who 1s owed £633,790 and

therefore this sum 1s covered under therr fixed charge
613 Other Book Debts

The Company had one other outstanding book debt totalling £28,943 However this debt 1s
disputed n its’ entirety and this dispute will be investigated by the Administrator to see whether
it 15 valid or not and whether any funds are properly due to the Company

614 Cash at Bank
Following the closure of the Company's bank account a sum of £29,081 has been realised

within this Administration
62 Secured Creditors

Following a review of the Register of Mortgages and Charges, held at Companies House the
following creditors have been granted charges over the Company and which are currently

outstanding -

A charge was created in favour of Mr Sean Suffield on 11 September 2014 and this was
registered at Companies House on 19 September 2014 Mr Suffield 1s owed approximately
£800,000

A Fixed and Floating charge was created in favour of Marketinvoice Limited on 8 October 2014,
in support of their factored inveice, and this was registered at Companies House on 11 QOctober

2014 Marketinvoice Limited 1s owed a sum of £633,790

The Company has no further secured creditors

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPQSALS
15 July 2015

63 Employees and Preferential Creditors

Upon my appointment, the Company had seven employees who have been transferred to other
Comparues within the Group Therefore there 1s no anticipated empioyee or preferential creditor

claims within thus Administration
64 Other Creditors

The trade and expense creditors are estimated at £501,415 and | have to date recewved claims
totaling £160,685 There I1s aiso debt due to H M Revenue & Customs in respect of unpaid
PAYE & NIC which is esimated by the Company to be m the region of £87,702 and an
estimated sum of £300,067 in regard to unpaid VAT

In accordance with Rule 2 33(), the Administrator must estimate the amount of funds available
to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part  The Company has granted a floating
charge to 2 creditors The likely recoveries are currently uncertain within this administration
and therefore based on the current realisations, and after deducting the likely costs of the
Administration, the estimated net realisations is less than the prescribed minimum and the net
property 1s less than the prescnbed mimmum sum of £10,000 and therefore the prescnbed part
will not apply However, If recoveries reach a sufficient level where the prescnbed part will

become payable, then this will be re-calculated and disclosed in the next report

Based on current information 1t 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available in the
Admitnistration to enable a dividend to be patd to this class of creditor

7  Statement of Affairs (“SOA™)

The Directors have not yet provided a formal copy of the Company's SOA Therefore a draft
SOA prepared by the Administrator’s office, from the information currently available, 1s attached

8 Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments Account te date 1s attached

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED
ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

15 July 2015

9. Investigation

As required under SIP 2 an investigation into the affars of the Company will be conducted to
consider if there are any additional assets which would give rise to further recoveries, this will
include reviewing the Company records for antecedent transactions The Administrator would
be grateful to hear from any creditor who can provide information on any concerns regarding
the way in which the Company's business has been conducted, and on potential recovenes for
the estate  The Administrator’s initial assessment will be disclosed in the next progress report

The Admimstrator has a statutory obhigation to carry out a review of the Director's conduct and
submit a report to the Directors Disqualification Unit of the BIS This report will be submitted

within & months of the Administrator's appointment

10 Administrator's Costs

10 1 Pre-Appointment Fees and Other Qutstanding Costs

| can advise that my pre-appointment time costs amount to £8,670 which 1s comprised 26 80
hours at an average cost of £323 51per hour This involved meetings with the Director (and
includes travel ime), to discuss the options available to the Director and the Company, general
advice relating to the insolvency matters and the process of the Administration A meeting was
held with my solicitors to provide nstructions to prepare the documentation to place the
Company into Administration  Discussions and correspondence was undertaken with the
Qualfying Floating Charge Holders The necessary comphance i1ssues were addressed and the
necessary administrative documenlation was prepared These actions were necessary to
execute the appointment, to ensure that the appointment could be accepted and the purpose of

the Administration could be achieved

| can advise that approval I1s being sought from the secured creditors to the drawing of the pre-
appointment fee, which | had agreed with Mr Suffield, in his capacity as a QFCH, to imit to
£7,500 plus VAT and disbursements which are listed below

Approval to the unpaid pre - Administration costs will be sought from both secured creditors

10.2 Administrator’s Fees

A schedule of the Administrator’'s time costs, as required under the provisions set out in the
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), is attached where creditors will note that | have

refresh recovery



FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

incurred time costs to date of £12,311 50 which 1s compnises 49 20 hours at an average cost of
£250 23 per hour

The work undertaken under each heading can be summarised as follows -

Administration and Planning

Case Planning, Administrative set up, Appointment and notification, Maintenance of records,
Estate accounting, Meetings and discussions with the Officer of the Company

Investigations

Reviewing Company Books and Records

Realisation of Assets

Reviewing debtor schedules and pursuing debts, Meeting with soheitors, Communications and

discussions with Secured creditors

Creditors

Communication with creditors and processing creditor claims

Statutory Matters

Completion of and filing statutory documents at Compantes House and the High Court, Filing of
all necessary documentation with HM Revenue & Customs, Preparation and 1ssue of statutory

reports
10.3 Administrator’'s Disbursements
The Administrator has incurred disbursements and those that have been paid are detalled on

the attached receipts and payments account The following expenses have also been incurred
but have not yet been paid and are shown net of VAT

Suppher Work Undertaken | Costs incurred Costs pad Total costs | Total costs
since since incurred paid

appointment appointment
Refresh Recovery Photocopying £66 00 £0 00 £66 00 £0 00

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

15 July 2015
Refresh Recovery Postage £68 64 £0 00 £68 64 £000
Refresh Recovery Companies £4 00 £0 00 £4 00 £0 00
House Searches

Refresh Recovery Travel £33 40 £0 00 £33 40 £0 00
Courts Advertising Advertisement £84 60 £0 00 £84 60 £0 00
Limited

Wilhs Bordereau £196 00 £196 00 £196 00 £196 00

| have also utilised the services of Millbank Edge LLP Solicitors of Manchester who are
currently owed approximately £3,000 for theirr work to date in respect of assisting in the pursuit

of the claim aganst SSE

Approval to the Administraton costs and disbursements will be sought from the secured

creditors
10.4 Administrator's Charge Out and Disbursement Rates

Detalls of my firm’'s current charge out and disbursement rates can be found in the attached

schedule
10.5 Creditors’ Guide to Fees
A full copy of a creditors’ guide to fees can be downloaded from the following site

hitp //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Techmcalinsolvency/creditors’-guides/creditors’-quide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

If you would like to receive a hard copy please contact this offtce and one will be sent to you

11 Concluswon of the Admunistration

Upon the completion of the Admiristrator's duties in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Act, it 15 proposed that the Company 1s moved from Administration to Dissolution

subject to the resolutions below

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

12. EC Requlation

It 1s the Administrator's view that the EC regulations apply and that these proceedings are the
mam proceedings The centre of main interest of the Company ts in England

13 Agreement of Proposals

On the basis of current information | think that the Company has insufficient property to enable
it to make a distnbution to its unsecured creditors As a result, and in accordance with
Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | am not required to convene

an inhal meeting of the Company’s creditors

Although there 1s no requirement to convene an inittal meeting of the Company’s creditors,
there are certain matters which require specific approval including the agreement to the basis of
the Adminustrator's remuneration, including pre-adminsstratton costs and the discharge from
habiity of the Admunistrator upon his ceasing to act Approval will be sought from the secured

creditors in this regard

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however
request a meeting be convened Any requests for an initial creditors meeting must be made In
writing to my office by 27 July 2015 and must include detaills of the purpose of the proposed
meeting In the absence of any such request, the propesals will be deemed approved

14 Creditors’ Committee

In accordance with the requirements of SIP15, the creditors shall have a nght to establish a
Creditors' Committee consisting of a minimum of 3 creditors and a maximum of 5 credtors, if it

thinks it appropnate

The purpose of the Creditors’ Committee 1s to represent the interests of the credilors as a
whole, not just the interests of its individual members In addition to its statutory functions,
which are set out In the guidance note SIP15, it may also serve to assist the Administrator
generally and act as a sounding beard for them to obtain views on matters pertaining to the
Administration A copy of SIP15 can be downloaded from the following site -

http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors’'-quides/creditors’-quide-

adminisirators-fees-final pdf

refresh recovery




FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

15 The Administrator’s Proposals

The Administrator’s proposals are as follows

1 Itis proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Admimistration which has been outlined above

2 When it 1s anticipated that no further realisations will be made in the Administration than
would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (subject to 4 below) to pay a non-Prescrnibed Part Dividend

to unsecured creditors

3 I Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Administrator be permitted to
seek the appomntment of Gordon Craig as Liquidator of the Company, without further
recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule BY of the Act and
Rute 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and

before these proposals are approved

4 To seek an extension to the Administration period f deemed necessary by the

Administrator

5 [f, n accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1, the Company has no property which
would permit a non-Prescrbed Part distribution to creditors, the Administrator be permitted
to move the Company from Administration to Dissoiution

6 The Administrator shall have the authority to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors or
chattef agents by reference to the time costs of by such solicitors agents and therr staff, in

attending to matters arising in the Administration

7 Without prejudice to the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrator may carry
out ali other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above in order to
assist in ther achievement of the stated purposes of the Administration Order or any

variation thereto

refresh recovery



FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
15 July 2015

16. Additional Resolutions

For your information approval of the following additional resolutions will be requested from the
secured creditors

Resolution 1

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a
Creditors’ Committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Administrator's

Proposals be approved

Administrator's pre appointment fees £7,500 + VAT and disbursements

Resolution 2

Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a
Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed in reference to time
properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters ansing from the Adrministration

Resolution 3

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice No 9, ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrator be authonised to draw Category 1 and 2

disbursements in accordance with his firm’s published tanff

Resolution 4

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Admimstrator be authonsed o draw remuneration and

disbursements as and when funds are available

Resolution 5

The Administrator will be discharged from Lhabiity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect

. a

AN

Gordon Craig
Administrator

refresh recovery



Company number
Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business
Current Directors

Registered Office
Currently.

Previously.

Auditors

Bankers

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

FREEDOM RENEWABLES LIMITED
(COMPANY NUMBER: 07331792)

Statutory Information
07334792
30 July 2010
Other Construction Installation

Mr Sean Suffield
Mr Stephen Smith

West Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale

Lancashire

WN8 9TG

The Tube Business Centre

86 North Street

Manchester

M8 8RA

DTE Business Advisers Limited

Barclays Bank plc

100 Ordinary share of £1 each

Miss Cherry Nelson (100 shares)

Appendix 1



Insolvency Act 1986

Freedom Renewables Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 22 May 2015

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debt - SSE Inv FINVO704 732,145 00 Uncertain
Marketinvoice Limited (633,790 00}
Deficiency c/d {633,790 00)
Book Debts - SSE (Other Invoices) 1,473,035 00 Uncertarn
Other Book Debts 28,943 00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 29,091 00 29,091 00
29,091 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
29,091 Q0
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NiL
25,091 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
29,091 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 633,790 00
Mr Sean Suffield 800,000 00
1,433,780 00
(1,404,699 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 501,415 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC 87,102 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 300,067 00
888,584 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (888,584 00)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 1,404,699 00
(2,293,283 00)
Issued and called up capital
100 00

Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

100 G0

(2,293,383 00)

15 July 2015 13 48



6% €L SLOZ AN 61

0l 102 J13A1DS SdI

¥ 4o | afieq

ainjeubig

¥66LL ASY LND AaUNng 'pIojpiing ‘198RS MO|SUQ € ‘9SNOH UOXeS 100]4 Uig Py Buises ayuain +lilole]
6% €562 r39 9¥9 ‘mobse|s) ‘wN anusay weyyels zg P11 Uolun jeeq ussio 70D
06 29¢ A9 6287 'speeT a3 ul ungiays ‘Aepp aunised g/ F17 S8peJ)jeapuasic) €090
00 gs¢ HAL L1717 "WeYXapn ‘PeOY JOUIASOID) 67-12 PIBUOQO sumie) 2090
0S ¥66'v N3 £108 ‘picjpelg ied sssuisng sies) joyusq ‘vz Jun P17 zigebio L0DD
00 000'0S NHL 1184 ‘As|uing 'peoy Jejsayouely 9/ WLBAN 199 0092
0S /€ N6 ZIVYM ‘BpisAasIa| ‘SMOjlIp 27 uowmay 1oang Aajng y0L Bunesy pue Buiquinid 4 L04D
00 S8 THZ LW U81sayoue|y 1923 JOUSASOIS) 6 juld jeui 0040
00 0/ ZZ1L 085N .F_m_.._m:_tOZ .vtm& ssauisng ZoN ,>m>> cm:maxm nmc_ﬁ__zm momw& uyop JIS 8yl pajwin cm_._wn_xm S030
00 00L'E SSP 068 'lINYog 'Asliyg ‘Aepp LossIySnH Z ‘g 2104 pajiwm suonnjog yost 3 Y030
00 6¢ Z8¥ LNN ‘uocidweyuop ‘19a4s AusH p-zi pajiwi eynb3 €030
00 89 3HO GL3N BUA} uodn sjsEOMBN ‘|IBAA BU} U UOPPaH ‘PEOY SHig ‘8sNoH apisuing Py BunABlaug 2039
vy 98G'2 33 L1030
00 98p'9e 319 /Yd soueT ‘ucixng 'suen uoxn3 ‘asjua) ABojouyds | Aspioyn 'z un Ad3s 003 003o
002v0'9 NQQ 614 soueT ‘Aing Jeans 1evuelg ¢ ‘abueyox3 ay) SloSIADY ssaUlIsng 310 ¥0GD
00 0§ NOO Zvm ‘uolBulIeas ‘eauq AdipueH 01 suonn|es yiwea uobelq £0an
00 5S¢ 741 ST 18ISBYSUBY ‘Yoimisald Jua0saln) sy L psjwiT sebijsawoq 2000
S/ 805 NNE 0199 'a/iysedue ‘Asjuing ‘SUJOY)ISIONA 1S POIBLLO 6 Buigwin)g uosppp piaeg L0aon
00 £92 dHE €W J3isayouey ‘158uiS UBWPIEY € yoloyoeag OvQ 00Q2
G2 vEE'0l d3G €W “Isisasyouep ‘piojles ‘1804 |adeys sz pajwi ubisaq ooxyony 502D
00 098 99¢ €840 ‘Ajpydise) ‘peoy UeA “ied ssauisng Aydiees ‘asnoH ufig ajesypaln P00
L} 98¢ S18 8IN ‘JsIsayouely Muegq pay §5-95 P11 ssuleq suwesi) £00D
00 Q0¢g VYV ZLOY ‘sdiysiiag ‘|leusoelg 19948 YOiH Bz ‘YOHID P71 XN oduBUIg JOPUBA 11D 2022
00 008'L Zd¥ £¥S ‘2uIysAqiaq 'pleipaisays ‘sue Japues yo 'Hnod seiden 2| PSjWIT SYJOAgRN SES) |eljual) (21010
£966Y'E 7L 957 "BIIYSHIOA 1S9 'speeT] ‘peoy uebipie) g5l P31 doysApog sojny g9 0020
0000L'C FZ6 YNM ‘PIRILSYEN Ul uojysy ‘aBpapoops 69 leg uinsy €099
Gt 16¢ YL 8T “J3isalyouel ‘PeOY Nled gL ‘8SNoH ed molleg wip 2092
00 Sz MS0 519 'sdiysesue ‘Aing '19a.g As|smouy jleH umol Jounon Aing L0899
00 ¥¥2'E Zal 189D ‘mobse|n 'Aenp ouioed 09 ‘snipapy Suonios dig 00490
1996%'] Hd9 68 ‘soue ‘uojbuiody 1eang uoibulysepn 6 P17 jedU08|] SED) BINZY [} o]
OF S6%'S NNZ ¥LVM BIyssyd ‘Weydsulljy 'sjleH '‘peoy As|ysy vgz| 'asnoy Jejdod pajwI alemyos wnuenby LOVD
laglE 8H6 SXH XejijeH ‘pue|3 “jied ssauisng spipymoT] 'aso|D uolediaen pajwi Buudg [oBuy 00vD
3

Ssalppy

aleN Aoy

siojipai) Auedwon - g
Pajlwi] s9]qemausy wopoal



6 €1 GLOZ AIRr G|

0} #40Z J2A 08 Sdl ¥ Jo 7 abed

aineubis

0¢ 62l 108 gzg ‘weybuiuig 'uaalg jeH ‘pPeOY 8|0ysIES 951-9f) Jaysayouepy spodiid S0d0
00 080'6 d09 2519 'al1ysislsadno|s ‘weyua)aud ‘Aep paiyy Bury | pun jeljuad 14d ¥0dD
00 O¥S 4SS 219 'uojog 'yHomsuly 'apIsSuIBID 57 HH suoin|og [suuosiag £0dO
00 #£2'L TOE 810 WEBYP|O ‘POOMUIICH 193118 Haq|y ‘2ijusd sSaUISng poomul|cH d77 SISSIApPY [BISUBUIH 2 SIONDI0S UOSIES 2040
8t 291 18eTvAed 10dD
00 09l d46 97N Ja1soyouey .Cotw_.:/\ .Hmmbw wnumge ,w.:cwo ssauisng ulewipiing _w DIYUC SadINIBG mc_>®>._3m smoling jned 00dO
gocy V.1l 087D ‘weyusyay) 'aaug Jsilediuol Jamo ] 8|bel P 81800 0002
il €06 NSL SNH ‘liNK ‘peoy yBnojd 00z ‘esnoH abpug JOMOIN YONO
90 001'21 AQv 110 'uoBuipeq ‘Aepa uolBullly 0Z ‘esnoH xs|HoN (S T N) 1deq Asusnjosu) pajWI 341K 8joIyaA SjebuypioN €0ND
9/ 888'tL A30 L1871 ‘spea 'Aep puBli3 Mied |euisnpul peoy puel3 9z/vzZ P11 soise|d Buipjiing wsyuoN COND
08019 X2Z6 SN ‘s|geisung 'sibay uoiybnoH "Wied jeH uojybnoH ‘asnoH yomuepa J13 JIN LOND
0o 9zl's VNS SYW 'SaUAS)y UOJI ‘anusAay AAe(] ‘aujusy ABisug [euohepn a8yl (0D3 S3N) P17 seanies ABIau3 [BUCHEN 00OND
00 042 Auuaa|jol Jejed LOWD
00 G/1 X2 6YM 'apishsiap 'susiaH 18 ‘Iyasysiqieq 'peoy |yanysigiag g6z Bunesan 2 Buiquinid ydiN SOND
6% OLL HV9 13 ‘uopuoT 19alg ung g PI7 UCSUIGOY 2JOOW SOND
082/8C HH1 ¥13 uopuoT ‘aienbg EpeueD £€ ‘67729 X0g O d ‘X020 ueadong yueqmd O/D 48]JSUOIN FOWD
08 991 131 LN Usisayouey 198.S UoljiH /T S53id Uewsinuiy /1 Py uuedsw Jagleg eOND
96 /0£'8 80Z DS 'Hod00}S ‘PeOY UOJUSY ‘UNoD Aingpaig z R | pajil SWwajsAg ssauisng aJlyspiiy ZOWD
00220'L) V12 09W ‘aJenbg Haqly 'ucisuaix] ||leH umo) ‘Juawpedsq sejey ssauisng Jlounod A9 Jsisayouey LOWD
8/ 682'€E9 Xd9 ALDM ‘uopuoT ‘wiogioH ubiH gy ‘esnon yueboy P 82I0AURSY BN O0WD
000 332 LS 'spee 19anS UolBulBM #G '9SNOH @3N ' 00 @ UOSILBH U0S| O/D psjry spel] ¢ spesT L0170
Pl 8es'e rdZ €W "18]SBYDdUB ‘asnoH Weypsey ‘ojAe] B puRl] UBWPSI4 OfD paywi sBuipjoH ypaioybi 001D
LY 6S6'C ONG ZZ1 'l0odIaAI ‘oousjeA ‘Peoy uolublig € ‘@SnoH Ysipuaie) P11 dnoio N2l LoID

ISP ZLNG Xossng 1sapn ‘Buiypopn
8 201'28 ‘peoy uciBulleg ‘esnoy aBpug ucibulung ‘secineg Aouaajosul g juswasiojug DIN 8 AV - SWOIsSND g anusaay NH 001D
00 00€ NOL 9137 adysisisavia ‘YbnoiogieH JoxeN ‘peoy weyBbunooy quiod ayy Lt paywi (MN) BIPSIA SAWOH 0HO
L6 0LE'YE S1P HD ‘UCPUOT ‘WRYONA ‘BUBT MOJIM 62 P17 @Y SSH E€CHD
0s £20') MXE 6YM 'SUS|9H 1S 'UCHNS ‘suapJeD) B008G3Y G BunesH WH €0HD
00 PO¥'L 191 LN “Je1seuduepy ‘ezeld AlIpBISid 199118 HIOA MON “Jamo] AN BPIMPIOAA SHESXT Buiyinioay sfey LOHD
ISP ZLNG xassng }sap ‘Buiyuopp

GG /00'00¢ ‘peOY uoibuwleg ‘ssnoy abpug uoibulung ‘sadiAIeg ADUSAIOSU| R JUSWSoI0UT 1YA - SWosn B anusasy A H Q0HD
09 L2 MLE VP03 ‘uopuot ‘sienbg joaig meN G P3}IWIM W00 sajung 9090
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio})ipaln Auedwon - g
paliwlT] S9|geMBUIY WOopaal




6% €1 S1LOZ Ainr 61

01 #10Z 13A 708 SdI v jo ¢ abed
ainjeubig
Z8 1ee'Ll ANB X3 ‘uoAs( ‘19jox3 '91e)s3 |eIIsnpu| uopieg UsIEep ‘'UHON peoy usalig ysiep g pajiwIT (3N) aAeS 9j21IYaA LOAD
00 O£t 906 L¥S ‘pleipalsayy ‘femabpug “Wied ssauisng woolg ge A paywi saoineg BunesH As|ep 00AD
00 009 4H9 €70 'yHomaippeg ‘[iuteddn ‘spjalq 897 anIJ lieqiood |iwieddn L0Nd
d7€ GYM 'uojBuiLieps
99 242 ‘Aeyues Jesi) ‘snuaAy UssIo A91Bun “ied ssauisng asepy A9)Bu ‘asnoy lsjemsameH salyn papun oonD
091812 € 697 joodiani] 19843 |1BH PIO 6E ‘€002 X089 O d Jouy Apun g, 101D
00 9¢2 9dl ZLIN '19ISaydUBY ‘pI0jJaNS 'PEOY SIOOW SENE/S n SYIPlio4 VL 0012
goo NQAZ ZAQ 'spuelpiy 1sapp “Aopng ‘19ans YUON Gt sadinlag Buneay s 208D
00 0SH NDS A3 ‘saysesue] ‘joodyoe|g ‘Aepn uojybnolg g P11 $80IAI9G JUBLUSSASSY SES) ISHeDadg 908D
00 ¥85'L rAZ LNQ '18)SE5UOQ 'WNCY YSIpUsAE) | |eyde) Jejog G0So
00 #0Z't N6 EMO ‘amaid ‘MoY yieeH Aajpey ‘MoY LiesH / P11 SejgeMBURY M S ¥0SD
096/ QS0 GL1S 'BUOIS Mied SSauisng au0)g ‘Aepn puoweig ‘BSNOH psemay |auuosiad Aidung €080
00 080'L Sf'¥ 218 's¥ong 'sebod 93015 ‘|I'H Silog ied uoyes pajitli] S80IASS |EIDUBLIY SUBLUBIS Z0SH
2l 589 a3e SW 1sisayouel ‘piojjes ‘Aenp abueyox3 paywi] (Mn) ebeg 108D
00 000'008 HYS $710 ‘weyp|o ‘sue Asjuioyt ‘sbeyos auen) PlRIYNS ueag I 00S2
€S €11 OHL 6¥S piaieisay) ‘peoy adioyihog ‘asnoy |iH pueimoy ‘alua) Buissaoold juswied P11 dnous) ey [eAOY $OND
00 ¥29 dN6 MLMS 'UOpUOT 'BIIOIDIA ‘3D8|d UB)$SBI03T G '100|4 puz 8p07 Jawnsuo) ABiaug sjgemsusy £0YD
o v1 Nv. 8H3 ‘yBinquip3 ‘peoy uopuo g5 ‘asnoy HUBGMOPE3N pueRoos Jo sizsifay Z0uD
00 00%'LL Y80 0ZMS ‘UopuoT ‘sue aquioo) pzZi ‘eluicyie) Jusupedag [eya-ald PIT JUBUyInIS3Y Js1e109dg pasy LOHD
00 ¥08'e rO6 DEN "J9isayouey 'peoy paqly €2 950Y wepy 00Y2
Nre oLYN
cooLe ‘UDIMION ‘Ulied IS WBYSIOH ")iBd {BIDISWWOD) uley Aaqqy 'asnoH Bury ydasor | ayng P11 suejonpD L0DD
00 00Z'80L Qge 1IN 'auA) uodn apseoman ‘spiskenD gl | ‘Aenp s,uuy ig Xel aiqny 0002
GZ LoV HYS 21d 'uoljog ‘yuomsuly ‘9s0|D) uspwes) p| Bjod s 20dD
ans eLmL xXppiy
g€ 90¢8'LZ ‘Weyliad ‘anuaAy poomuw|3 ‘g Xog O d ‘osnon YIWS ‘pajilii S{ess [eIouIACld 9y P 8oueuIl4 32I0AU| SEY g0d9D
00 096'G1 VS 9N "da1yseoue] ‘pIojes 19axs |IIaRoD) g P17 suonnjog ABisu3 asivald Y0d2
00 Lgg'e OV6 OEW J9Issyduep 's31003 Py Juadsals) epjio) 6| P11 AMAN aAesIamod 60d0
£8 000'S JHS YIA 19ISayduey 'Sjcoduy ‘peoY WeypIO §6 asequinid 8040
00 0e2 3eld uelweQ 2040
rne
60 199 0LV PIBIieR ‘AeAp O)nbsopy “yed ssauisng Pl9ijeH '@2e|d Juapi L ‘G Buip|ing Joo|4 puz pajiwiI soueul4 semog Asujg 904D
3 ssalppy BWEN Aoy

sl0j1pai) Auedwon - g
pajiwi] sajqemausy Wopsa.y




6V €1 SLOZ AINr G|

Ol ¥10Z J8A N0S Sdi

¥ jo ¢ abegd

ainjeubig

e rIgTTE T

Buljjejo] seujuz g

0oo

000

05 991

v6 Z0¥'65
goo

VH8 8N 'I8Issyouepy '198AS YUON 98 ‘aauan ssauisng agni aylt

HYS #10 ‘weyplQ ‘aue Asjuioy) obenon sue

ax6 670 ‘Weyp|0 'uouappeyd ‘Yed ssauisng Aempeolg Juadsaln) Aemales) gel
dML LS 'PIBIBYS 1981S Uaenp g6 ‘paywin diysiauled ye4 aul O

DAz 19y 's)ueg ‘AngmeN '6pS xog O d

UIws usydais uwy 10SYd
PIBYNS UBSS N 00SY
paylu aouj0 usz 0020
pajwi Mn A3j3s|oMm 00MD
PaYiWI] SUOJEPOA ZOAD

3

ssalppy

aweN Aoy

sio)ipaln Auedwon - g
pajitul] sajgemauay Wopoald



67 €1 SLOZ AInr g1

010 18A 108 sdl

L 4o | abeg

almeubig

0oL Buijzyo] sauug |
00!} 0 ool 0 DQA¢E vEW ‘181sayduey ‘uojua( 19aug |abuy ¢ uosiaN Aay>  OONH
jejot HBUYI0 PIO jald

SSaIppy

aweN Aoy

siap|oyaieys - 9
pa)lwi S3|qemauay Wwopasid



Freedom Renewables Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 May 2015 to 15 July 2015

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Cash at Bank 29,091 32
Bank Interest Net of Tax 255
29,093.87

PAYMENTS
Bordereau 196 00
196 00
Balance In Hand 28,897.87
29,093.87

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 15 July 2015 13 50



Refresh Recovery Limited
'IME.& CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES (POST)
‘rom 22 May 2015 to 15 Jul 2015

Freedom Renewables Limited

HOURS
Slassification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
vork Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
\dministration & 150 6 60 350 320 14 80 3,176 50 214 63
Nanning

nvestigations 000 000 250 000 2 50 35000 140 00
tealisation of 000 1010 000 000 1010 2,828 00 28000
\ssets

sreditors 000 950 000 100 10 50 2,760 00 262 86
itatutory Matters 060 1070 000 000 11 30 3,197 00 282 92
rading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
otal Fees

Jaimed £ 703 50 10,332 00 840 00 436 00 12,311 50

otal Hours 210 36 90 600 420 49 20

verage Rate 33500 280 00 140 00 103 81




REFRESH RECOVERY LIMITED’S FEE AND EXPENSES
1. TIME COST AND CHARGES OUT RATES

The expected work involved m this assignment wiil mainly relate to the realisation of the assets,
investigatton into the Company’s affarrs (including the submission of reports on the conduct of the
directors to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills), dealing with agreement of creditors’
claims and complying with various statutory obligations including annual and final progress reports to
Companies House and the members and creditors

The current charge out rates for this Finm 1s as follows -

Grade of Staff {£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner/Partner 335
Sentor Manager 280
Manager 250
Case Supervisor 180
Senior Case Administrator 140
Case Administrator 100

All charge out rates are subject to penodic review Any matenal amendments to charge out rates
shall be advised to Creditors {or the Credtors’ Committee, if appropriate) in subsequent statutory
reports Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post,
1 not charged to cases but 1s camed out as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff Time 1s recorded in units of 0 10 of an

hour (te & minute units)

A creditors’ guide to Administrators fees can be downloaded from the following site -

http /fwww 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-quide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

Please note that if you wish to have a hard copy of the Creditors’ Guide to Fees please contact this
office and a copy will be supplied to you free of charge

2. EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENT COSTS

Where the Insolvency Practitioner in the firm acts as office-holder of an insolvent estate, the firm will
seek to re-charge these costs (plus VAT where applicable) In such cases to comply with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), the standard disbursement cost and expense re-charge calculations
will be based upon the firm's standard policy which Is as follows

Category 1 Disbursements

These costs will include, among other -

Statutory Advertising As per advertisers/agents invoice
Statutory Bonding Charged at cost
Postal Redrection Charged at cost

Couner Charged at cost




Postage

Storage

Room Hire

Land Registry Searches
Companies House Search
Travel

Category 2 Disbursements

First class postal charges based on the weight of the circular

Pro rata per number of boxes per storage charge invoice An
external storage prowider prowvides this facility to the firm  Current
charges are £2 50 for the box and £4 25 per box per annum for the
storage

No charge 1s made for meeting within the firm’s office but charges
made by others (including charges by the Landlord for rooms at West
Lancashire Investment Centre) are charged at cost

As per Land Registry invoice

As per Companies House invoice

Charged at costs for public transport, taxis and car parking

This relates to expenditure which may be directly related to the insolvent estate, or where the costs 1s
apportioned or allocated over a number of such cases and estimates are used in the calculation
Such disbursements require creditor approval

Photocopier/Paper

Fax

Stationery

Travel

Telephone

£0 15 per sheet — irespective of size Based on average costs of
machine consumables (toner cartridges, maintenance etc) and paper

£0 60 per page sent Based on the average costs involved in the use
of fax machine consumables (toner cartndges, maintenance etc) and
Iine costs

Lever arch files £363 each
A-Z dividers £2 62 each
Mult punched pockets £003 each
C5 window envelopes £004 each
C4 (A4 unfolded) window envelopes £008 each

45p per mile which 1s the cost rembursed to staff

Conference and intemational calls are charged at cost

All the above costs are subject to perodic review  Any material amendments to costs shall be
advised to Creditors (or the Creditors’ Commitiee, If appropnate) in subsequent statutory reports



Rule 2,37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{¢) Insert amount of claim

{d} Insert full name{(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any} and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form221B

Name of Company

Freedom Renewables Limited

Company number

07331792

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2533 of 2015

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Freedom Renewables Limited

C/O Refresh Recovery Limited
West Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale

Lancs WN8 9TG

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

wigned

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



